

No. SC91640

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ST. LOUIS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF FERGUSON,

Defendant-Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of
St. Louis County, Missouri Judge Mary Elizabeth Ott**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MISSOURI SOCIETY OF ASSOCIATION
EXECUTIVES, MISSOURI SCHOOL BOARD ASSOCIATION AND
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS**

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

Charles W. Hatfield, Mo. Bar. No. 40363

230 W. McCarty Street

Jefferson City, Missouri, 65101

Telephone: 573-636-6263

Facsimile: 573-636-6231

Crystal K. Hall, Mo. Bar No. 60646

7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100

St. Louis, Missouri, 63105

Telephone: 314-863-0800

Facsimile: 314-863-9388

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

Jurisdictional Statement.....7

Interest of Amici Curiae8

Statement of Facts 10

Argument..... 11

 I. The *Hunt* three-part associational standing test was first followed by this Court in 1992 without an in-depth analysis of Missouri law..... 11

 II. This Court should specifically clarify that the three-part *Outdoor Advertising* test is simply guidance and does not displace normal standing rules..... 15

 A. Rule 52.10 allows unincorporated associations to bring suit without analysis of purpose. The same rule should apply to incorporated associations 16

 B. The Declaratory Judgment Act is also relevant to the analysis in this case..... 18

 C. The three part *Outdoor Advertising* test is not necessary to uphold important judicial principles 20

 III. The trial court's dismissal of this action was wrong under the *Outdoor Advertising* test for associational standing 21

A. Whether litigation is germane to the organizational purpose should be an "undemanding" standard rather than a "talismanic" quest for magic language	21
B. If an association has acted pursuant to state law in authorizing litigation, such action should create, at a minimum, a rebuttable presumption of germaneness to the association's purposes	25
Conclusion	29
Rule 84.06(c) Certification	30
Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Betty G. Weldon Revocable Trust v. Weldon,</i>	
231 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Citizens for Rural Preservation Inc. v. Robinett,</i>	
648 S.W.2d 117 (Mo.App. 1982)	12, 25
<i>Clark v. Grand Lodge,</i>	
43 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. 1931)	15
<i>Dudley v. Shaver,</i>	
770 S.W.2d 712 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Executive Bd. of Mo. Baptist Convention v. Carnahan,</i>	
170 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Firefighters Local No. 77 v. City of St. Joseph,</i>	
822 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979).....	16
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater St. Louis, Inc. v. City of Wildwood,</i>	
32 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	13, 22
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Hodel,</i>	
840 F.2d 45 (C.A.D.C. 1988).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,</i>	
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	passim

<i>In Rep. Trustees Indian Springs v. Greeves,</i>	
277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	16
<i>International Union, UAW v. Brock,</i>	
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Ironite Prods. Co., Inc. v. Samuels,</i>	
985 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Lake Arrowhead Property Owners v. Bagwell,</i>	
100 S.W.3d 840 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Missouri Alliance v. Dept. of Labor,</i>	
277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009)	passim
<i>Missouri Bankers Ass'n v. Director of Missouri Division of Credit Unions,</i>	
126 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2004).....	13
<i>Missouri Growth Ass'n v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District,</i>	
941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	13, 24, 25
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney General,</i>	
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997).....	13, 28
<i>Missouri Health Care Association v. Holden,</i>	
89 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. 2002)	28
<i>Missouri Outdoor Advertising Ass'n, Inc. v. Missouri State Highways and Transp.</i>	
<i>Com'n,</i>	
826 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1992).....	passim

<i>Missouri State Medical Ass'n v. State,</i>	
256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State of Alabama,</i>	
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon,</i>	
220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2007).....	21
<i>Preferred Physicians Mutual Management Group, Inc. v. Preferred Physicians</i>	
<i>Mutual Risk Retention Group, et al.,</i>	
916 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i>	
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.096.3(1)	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.141	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.010 et seq.....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.020.....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.130.....	19
Chapter 352 RSMo	8, 9
Chapter 355 RSMo	8, 9, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05(f)(2)	8
Rule 52.10	16, 17, 19
Supreme Court Rule 52.01	18
